RESOLUTION NO. -2023

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL APPROVING BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 2022/2023-11 AMENDING FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 BUDGET TO ROLL-OVER UNUSED VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUNDS FROM 2021-22 (ACCOUNT NO. 522-4550-0742) TO CURRENT BUDGET

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2022, the City Council adopted the City of Fort Bragg's FY 2022/23 Budget; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has identified the need to roll-over unused vehicle replacement funds from FY 2021/22 to the current fiscal year 2022/23 from account 522-4550-0742 for the purchase of back-ordered police vehicles intended for purchase last year; and

WHEREAS, the \$147,000 adjustment to re-appropriate the funds in the current fiscal year is identified in Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, based on all the evidence presented, the City Council finds as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and made a part of this Resolution.
- 2. Certain adjustments to the FY 2022-23 Budget are necessary as shown in Exhibit A.
- 3. There are sufficient funds from FY 2021-22 budget to allocate to FY 2022/23.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg does hereby approve Budget Amendment 2022/2023-11 amending the previously adopted FY 2022-23 Budget to incorporate the changes in Exhibit A.

The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember, seconded by Councilmember, and passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 9th day of January 2023, by the following vote:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: RECUSED:
BERNIE NORVELL

Mayor

ATTEST:	
June Lemos, MMC	
City Clerk	